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SPECIFICATIONS   /  SPEZIFIKATIONEN 

Part Numbers / Artikel-Nummern: 
3115-00P-xx   RackAccess kvm console with 15” TFT Display 
3117-00P-xx   RackAccess kvm console with 17” TFT Display 
3115-00A    Rack Mounting Rails 950mm 
3115-00B    Rack Mounting Rails 1050mm 

Physical Properties / Abmessungen/Gewicht: 
 Height / Höhe Width / Breite Depth / Tiefe Weight / Gewicht 
RackAccess 15” TFT Display 4.32cm / 1.7” 48.26cm / 19” 51.51cm / 20.28” 13kg / 28.6lb 
RackAccess 17” TFT Display 4.32cm / 1.7” 48.26cm / 19” 56.59cm / 22.28” 15kg / 33lb 

Operation and Storage parameters / Betriebs- und Lagerbedingungen: 
 RackAccess 15” TFT Display RackAccess 17” TFT Display 
Operating Temperature: 
Betriebstemperatur:     0~40° C (32 to 104° F)    0~40° C (32 to 104° F) 

Humidity: 
Feuchtigkeit: 10~85% RH non-condensing  10~85% RH non-condensing  

Storage Temperature: 
Lagertemperatur: -20~60° C (-4 to 140° F) -20~60° C (-4 to 140° F) 

Humidity: 
Feuchtigkeit: 10~95% RH non-condensing 10~95% RH non-condensing 

Connections / Verkabelung:
PC:  All in one D-Sub 15 pin Female (Keyboard, Video and Mouse) 
Upgrade  Mini Din 6 pin Female  
Power  IEC Female connector 

Monitor  
 RackAccess 15” TFT Display RackAccess 17” TFT Display 
Display Area: 
Farbanzeige:  30.4 x 22.8 cm / 12 x 9”  33.7 x 27.0 cm / 13.7 x 10.64” 

Scan frequency horizontal 
Scanfrequenzen 31.47K to 68KHz 31.47K to 68KHz 

Scan frequency vertical 
Scanfrequenzen: 60Hz to 85Hz 60Hz to 75Hz 

Viewing Angle 
Blickwinkel: 160° Horizontal & Vertical 140° Horizontal, 110° Vertical 

Pixels: 
Auflösung:: 1024 x 768 1280 x 1024 

Pixel pitch:  
Pixel pitch: 0.297 x 0.297 mm 0.264 x 0.264 mm 

Picture tube 
Bildschirmgröße 15” TFT Active Matrix panel 17” TFT Active Matrix panel 

Video 
Videosignale: Analog RGB 7Vp-p/75Ω Analog RGB 0.7 Vp-p  

Sync: Separate Separate 
Video Connector: 
Videoanschlüsse: 15pin Mini D-Sub 15pin Mini D-Sub 

Keyboard / Tastatur 
Keys  88 key keyboard & 17 key numeric keypad 
Travel   3mm / 0.11” 
Typing force  60g ± 20g / 2.11oz ± 0.70oz 
Life cycle  10 million key presses 
 
 
 



Touchpad  
Compatibility Industrial standard 
Mouse button Two key buttons 
Life cycle  >1 million cycles 

Operations / Bedienung
 Operations Bedienung 
User Controls: 
Benutzertasten:  

On/Off Power Button 
Contrast, Brightness, Select 
and adjust buttons 
8/16 key PC selection keys 

On/Off Schalter 
Kontrast, Helligkeit, 
Auswahltasten 
8/16 Umschalttasten 

On Screen Display   Auto-Adjustment Automatische Einstellungen 
Adjustment  
Einstellungen: 

Contrast, Balance 
Phase, Pixel clock  
TXT/GFX Selection 
Colour temperature & 
brightness 

Kontrast, Balance 
Phase, Pixel clock 
TXT/GFX Auswahl 
Farbtemperatur & Helligkeit 

Control type Digital Digital 
 

Power  
Input  110-240 VAC (auto sensing) 48-62Hz 
Consumption 35 Watts maximum (On) on 15” RackAccess 
  45 Watts maximum (On) on 15” RackAccess 
  1 Watt Power Saving Mode (Off) 
 

Agency Approvals / Zertifizierungen 
EMI  FCC-A and CE 
Emissions  MRP-II 
Safety  UL, cUL 
Energy Saving EPA energy star, VESA DPMS 
 
NOTE: This equipment complies with the requirements of European EMC directive 89/336 EEC in 
respect of EN55022 Class B, EN 50082-1 and EN 60555-2.  
This equipment has been found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, 
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this 
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be 
required to correct the interference at his own expense. 
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Introduction 
The RackAccess is compact 1U high rack mountable TFT Screen, keyboard and mouse. With screens 
available in 2 sizes 15” and 17” 

Product Features 
¾ Operating system independent, transparent to all applications. 
¾ Plug and play system configuration. 
¾ LCD panel size: 15” or 17” 
¾ Keyboard layouts in English UK and US, German, French, Spanish, Swiss, Dutch, Danish, 

Russian, Swedish and Norwegian 
¾ High VGA resolution 1024x768 on the 15” model and 1280x1024 on the 17” model 
¾ 88key keyboard + 17key numeric keypad 
¾ Standard 19” Rack mounting accessories 

High Video Quality 
The RackAccess built in TFT LCD monitor supports resolution up to 1024x768 (15”) or 1280x1024 
(17”), with a colour depth to 16M (dithering). With automatic adjustment to easily configure your LCD 
setting for optimum video quality. 
 

LCD monitor’s OSD operation 
Control Functions 
The Monitor control functions are located right to the screen.  
 
The control key description 
 
1. MENU Activate the on screen display function 
2. ∇ Down / Brightness control 
3. ∆ Up / Brightness control  
4.  Increment / Contrast control 
5. − Decrement / Contrast control 
6.  Power Switch 

Description 
1. Menu 

 
Press the Menu key to activate the on screen display screen. It is a toggle key. Press twice to turn off 
the OSD. After 30 seconds idle time, the OSD screen will automatically turn off. 
 

2. ∇ & ∆: Select key/ Brightness Control keys 
 
The two keys have two sets of functions: 
 
¾ When OSD screen is not activated, the two keys are used to adjust the brightness 
¾ When OSD screen is activated (when “Menu” key is pressed), the two keys are used to select 

the required adjustment items 
 
      3.    − & : decrement & increment/ Contrast Control keys 
 
The two keys have two sets of functions: 
 
¾ When OSD screen is not activated, the two keys are used to adjust the contrast 
¾ When OSD screen is activated (when “Menu” key is pressed), the two keys are defined to  

    decrease or increase the values of each selected item. 
 
     4.        Power switch 
 
Use the power switch to turn ON or OFF power. We recommend turning your system on first, then the 
LCD monitor. 



Adjusting the Monitor 
The LCD monitor is designed to work with a range of compatible video adapters on the market. Due to 
the possible deviations between these video adapters, you may make some adjustment to fit the 
monitor for adapter used. 
 
Adjustment Procedure 
 
First, you must activate the OSD screen through pressing the MENU key, the screen will show in the 
centre of screen as below: 
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1 - The OSD Screen 

Note: In the last paragraph, we will assume that you had already done this procedure and only explain 
how to change the setting. 
 
Use the ∇ & ∆ key to select the required adjustment item up or down. 
Use the - &  key to do the desired function or go into the second menu item to do the further change. 

Auto-Adjustment 
We strongly recommend that you use the Auto-Adjustment to get the optimized visual quality. 
Use the ∆ & ∇ key to select auto-adjustment, then press − or  to get the optimized quality. 

RGB Adjustment   

Use the ∆ & ∇ key to select the   icon, then press − or , the screen will display as below 
 
Adjust the Contrast Value 

800 x 600      60.3HZ / 37.9KHZ

VERSION SVGAAH1511-100

Auto-Balance

CONTRAST

RED 20

GREEN 18

BLUE 19

BALACE

RED 49

GREEN 50

BLUE 26

 
2 - RGB Adjustment 

Use the ∆∆ & ∇∇ key to select the CONTRAST item, press − or  to get the best contrast optimization. 
You can adjust R, G, B, values simultaneous or R, G, B values individually, (you can use this item to 
change the RGB purity.) 

Colour Balance 
Use the ∆∆ & ∇∇ key to select the balance item, then press  − &  to get the best colour balance effect 
or separate set the RGB colour value. (You can use this item to change the RGB intensity) 
 
The easy way to adjust the contrast and colour balance setting is to use the auto-balance item. 



Geometry Adjustment   

Use the ∆∆ & ∇∇ key to select the icon, then    press − & , then the screen will display as below 
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3 - Geometry Adjustment 

If you want to go back to the previous OSD menu screen, pressing the MENU key, you will see the 
OSD screen as shown on page 5. 

Vertical & Horizontal Position adjustment 
Use the  ∆∆ & ∇∇  key to move to the  icon, then press − &  to move the whole screen left or right to 
the centre position. 
 
Use the  ∆∆ & ∇∇  key to move to the  icon, then press − &  to move the whole screen down or up to 
the centre position. 

Adjust the viewing screen size 
Use the ∆∆ & ∇∇  key to move to the  icon, then press − &  to get the larger viewing size. 

PHASE adjustment 
Adjust phase tracking of display signal to reduce the display flicker. The invalid phase tracking will 
cause unstable and flicking display. 
 
Use the ∆∆ & ∇∇ key to move to the Phase item, then press − &  to get better image quality. 

DOS TXT/GFX 
Now, you can select the display mode as 640 x 400 (called graphic mode), or 720 x 400 (called Text 
mode). 

Colour Temperature    
We provide three modes, one is user mode, one is 6500 and the other is 9300. Use the  
∆∆ & ∇∇  key to move to the colour temperature, then press − &   to select the colour temperature 
setting. When set at 6500 or 9300, you can not change the  value. 

Brightness Adjustment  

Use the ∆∆ & ∇∇  key to select the  icon then press − &  to change the brightness value. 

The Display Resolution Setting 
In the OSD screen, you will see the horizontal frequency (HF), vertical frequency (VF), display 
resolution (MODE) and the monitor firmware version (ROM LEVEL). It is automatically detected by the 
monitor, and you can not change this setting. 
 



Service Information 
Technical Support 
If you cannot determine the nature of a problem, please call Daxten and ask for Technical Support. If 
possible, call from a phone located near the unit, as we may be able to solve your problem directly 
over the phone. If we cannot solve your problem, and determine that the fault is in the unit, we will 
issue a Return Material Authorisation (RMA) number that must appear on the outside of all returned 
products. The unit should be double-packed in the original container, insured, and shipped to the 
address given to you by our Technical Support representative. The Technical Support offices are 
found on the back of this manual. 

Limited Warranty 
Daxten warrants to the enduser that this product is and will be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship for a period of 24 months from the date of purchase. If during the warranty period the 
product should fail, the purchaser must promptly call Daxten for a RETURN MATERIALS 
AUTHORIZATION (RMA) number. Make sure that the RMA number appears on the packing slip, proof 
of purchase, AND ON THE OUTSIDE OF EACH SHIPPING CARTON. Unauthorized returns or collect 
shipments will be refused. 
 
Ship prepaid to the Daxten office (see back page) where you purchased your product. The above 
limited warranty is voided by occurrence of any of the following events, upon which the product is 
provided as is, with all faults, and with all disclaimers of warranty identified below: 

1. If non-Daxten approved cabling is attached to the Scout.  
2. If defect or malfunction was caused by abuse, mishandling, unauthorized repair, or use other 

than intended. 
3. If unauthorized modifications were made to product. 
4. If unreported damages occurred in any shipment of the product. 
5. If damages were due to or caused by equipment or software not provided by Daxten. 
6. If the Scout is used with non-grounded or incorrectly polarized AC power. 
7. If the product is used in contradiction to any instruction provided by any User Guide or 

Instruction Sheet provided to you or with the product. 
 
EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED ABOVE AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT ALLOWED BY 
LAW, DAXTEN DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS WHETHER EXPRESS, 
IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY AS TO ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR 
ANY PARTICULAR OR INTENDED PURPOSE. 
 
EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT ALLOWED BY 
LAW, DAXTEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF PROFIT, LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS 
OF INFORMATION, FINANCIAL LOSS, PERSONAL INJURY, LOSS OF PRIVACY OR 
NEGLIGENCE) WHICH MAY BE CAUSED BY OR RELATED TO, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, THE 
USE OF A PRODUCT OR SERVICE, THE INABILITY TO USE A PRODUCT OR SERVICE, 
INADEQUACY OF A PRODUCT OR SERVICE FOR ANY PURPOSE OR USE THEREOF OR BY 
ANY DEFECT OR DEFICIENCY THEREIN EVEN IF DAXTEN OR AN AUTHORIZED DAXTEN 
DEALER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES OR LOSSES. 
 



Einführung
Der RackAccess ist eine Tastaturkonsole mit einem 15“ LCD Monitor, einem 105 Tasten Standard 
Keyboard und einer PS/2 Maus in einer einzigen Höheneinheit. 
 
Der RackAccess ist die moderne und außerordentlich effiziente Lösung, um in Serverräumen oder 
Multi-Computer-Anwendungen direkt am Rack Zugang zu den administrativen Servern zu erhalten. 

Eigenschaften 
¾ 19“ –fähige Tastatur-, Monitor- und Maus Konsole 
¾ Erhältlich mit 15“ - oder 17“ – TFT-Display 
¾ Kompakte Tastatur mit numerischem Zahlenblock 
¾ Touchpad mit zwei Maustasten 
¾ Keyboardlayout in Englisch UK & US, Deutsch, Französisch, Spanisch und andere verfügbar 
¾ Auflösung max: 1024x768x16M (Dithering) 
¾ 105 Tasten Standard Keyboard 
¾ Standard 19” Rackmount Zubehör 

Hohe Monitorqualität 
Der im RackAccess eingebaute 15” TFT LCD Bildschirm unterstützt eine Auflösung bis 1024 x 768  
bei max. 16 Mio. Farben (Dithering).  
 

LCD Monitor OSD Betrieb 
 
Bedienungsfunktionen 
Die Bedientasten des Monitors befinden sich rechts neben dem Display.  
 
1. MENU Aktivieren der Bildschirmfunktion 
2. ∇ Down / Helligkeit/Dunkelheit 
3. ∆ Up / Helligkeit/Dunkelheit  
4.  Vergößerung / Kontrast 
5. − Verkleinerung Kontrast 
6.  Power Switch 

Beschreibung 
1. Menu 

Drücken Sie die Menütaste um das OSD zu aktivieren (Folientasten). Drücken Sie zweimal um das 
OSD auszuschalten. Nach 30 Sek. im Ruhezustand schaltet sich das OSD alleine aus. 
  

2. ∇ & ∆: Auswahltaste/ Helligkeit/Dunkelheit 
Diese zwei Tasten haben zwei Funktionen: 
 
¾ Wenn das OSD Menü nicht eingeschaltet ist, können Sie die Helligkeit des Monitors einstellen 
¾ Wenn das OSD Menü eingeschaltet ist (wenn die Menütaste eingeschaltet wurde), können 

Sie die gewünschten Einstellungen im OSD Menü vornehmen 
 
      3.    − & : Verkleinern & Vergrößern/ Kontrasteinstellungen 
Diese zwei Tasten haben zwei Funktionen: 
 
¾ Wenn das OSD Menü nicht eingeschaltet ist, können Sie den Kontrast einstellen. 
¾ Wenn das OSD Menü eingeschaltet ist (wenn die Menütaste eingeschaltet wurde), können 

Sie das Bild entsprechend verkleinern oder vergrößern 
 
     4.       : Powerschalter 
Mit “On” schalten Sie das Gerät ein, mit “Off” schalten Sie das Gerät aus. Wir empfehlen Ihnen erst 
das Gerät und dann den Monitor einzuschalten.  

MONITOREINSTELLUNGEN 
Der LCD Farbbildschirm ist VGA-, SVGA- und XGA kompatibel. Da die Geräte unterschieliche 
Voreinstellungen haben, könnte es sein, dass sie Ihr Display justieren müssen. 



 

Justierung 
Sie müssen zuerst das OSD Menü aktivieren. In der Mitte des Bildschirms erscheint das unten 
aufgeführte Schaubild. 
 
Benutzen Sie die Pfeiltasten ∆ & ∇ um das gewünschte Menü auszuwählen 
Benutzen Sie die − &   Taste um die Einstellung entsprechend zu verändern.  

Auto-Adjustment 
Wir empfehlen Ihnen dieses Menü um eine optimale Bildqualität  zu erhalten. 
Gehen Sie mit der entsprechenden Pfeiltaste ∆ & ∇ zu Auto-Adjustment, und drücken Sie - oder  um 
die optimierte Bildqualität zu erhalten. 
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4 - The OSD Screen 

.RGB Adjustment – Farbeinstellung   
Gehen Sie mit der entsprechenden Pfeiltaste ∆ & ∇ zu dem Zeichen für die Farbeinstellung   und 
drücken Sie − oder  um das gewünschte Ergebnis zu erhalten. 
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5 - RGB Abgleich 

Kontrast 
Wählen Sie die entsprechende Pfeiltaste um den Menüpunkt  CONTRAST auszuwählen, drücken Sie 
− &  um den Kontrast zu optimieren. Sie können R, G, B, gleichzeitig oder einzeln einstellen. 

Colour Balance – Farbabgleich 
Wählen Sie die entsprechende Pfeiltaste ∆∆ & ∇∇  um den Menüpunkt Balance auszuwählen, drücken 
Sie − &  um den gewünschten Farbabgleich zu erzielen. In diesem Menüpunkt können Sie ebenfalls 
die Farbintensität verändern.  
 
Der einfachste Weg ist natürlich die Auswahl Autobalance  um Kontrast und Farbabgleich 
einzustellen.  

 



 

Geometry Adjustment – Bildschirmgeometrie   

Gehen Sie mit der entsprechenden Pfeiltaste ∆∆ & ∇∇ zu dem Zeichen für die Geometrie,   und 
drücken Sie  − & , um die unten aufgeführte Abbildung zu sehen. 
Wenn Sie zum vorhergehenden Menü zurück möchten, drücken Sie die Menütaste und Sie sehen das 
OSD wie auf der vorhergehenden Seite abgebildet. 
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6 - Geometry Adjustment 

Vertical & Horizontal Position adjustment – Vertiakle & Horizontale Justierung 
Gehen Sie mit der entsprechenden Pfeiltaste ∆∆ & ∇∇ zu diesem Zeichen , drücken Sie − &  um 
den gesamten Bildschirm nach rechts oder links zu verschieben. 
 
Gehen Sie mit der entsprechenden Pfeiltaste ∆∆ & ∇∇ zu diesem Zeichen , drücken Sie − &  um 
den gesamten Bildschirm nach oben oder unten zu verschieben. 

Adjust the viewing screen size – Justieren der Bildschirmgröße 
Gehen Sie mit der entsprechenden Pfeiltaste ∆∆ & ∇∇ zu diesem Zeichen , drücken Sie − &  um die 
Ansicht zu vergrößern. 

PHASE adjustment – Justieren der Phase 
Mit den Einstelltasten wird Schärfe und Klarheit des Displays eingestellt. 
Gehen Sie mit der entsprechenden Pfeiltaste ∆∆ & ∇∇ zu dem Menüpunkt Phase, drücken Sie − &  um 
eine bessere Bildqualität zu erhalten. 

DOS TXT/GFX 
Nun können Sie den Bildschirmmodus 640 x 400 (Grafikmodus), oder 720 x 400 (Textmodus) 
auswählen. 

Colour Temperature – Farbtemperatur    
Sie haben drei Möglichkeiten: Benutzermodus, 6500 oder 9300. Gehen Sie mit der entsprechenden 
Pfeiltaste zu colour temperature, drücken Sie − &   um die entsprechende Farbtemperatur zu 
erhalten. Wenn der Modus 6500 oder 9300 eingestellt ist, kann der RGB Wert nicht verändert werden. 

Brightness Adjustment – Justieren der Helligkeit 

Gehen Sie mit der entsprechenden Pfeiltaste zu diesem Zeichen  und verändern Sie mit  
− &  die Helligkeit. 

BILDSCHIRMAUFLÖSUNG 
Im OSD sehen Sie die horizontale Frequenz (HF), die vertikale Frequenz (VF), die 
Bildschirmauflösung (Mode) und die Monitor Firmware Version (ROM LEVEL). Dies sind automatische 
Einstellungen, die vom Benutzer nicht verändert werden können. 
 
 

 



 

SERVICEINFORMATION 
TECHNISCHER KUNDENDIENST 
Sollten Sie die Ursache eines Problems nicht selber finden können, wenden Sie sich bitte an Daxten 
und fragen Sie nach dem Technischen Kundendienst. Wenn möglich sollten Sie von einem Apparat in 
der Nähe des Gerätes anrufen, da wir u. U. das Problem direkt am Telefon lösen können. Können wir 
Ihr Problem nicht sofort lösen und stellen fest, dass das Gerät fehlerhaft ist, geben wir Ihnen eine 
Rücksendegenehmigungsnummer (RMA-Nummer), welche außen auf der Umverpackung aller 
zurückzusendender Produkte sichtbar sein muss. Das Gerät sollte zunächst in die Originalverpackung 
zurückgelegt und dann mit einer Umverpackung versehen werden. Sodann schicken Sie das 
versicherte Paket an die Adresse, die Ihnen der Technische Kundendienst mitgeteilt hat. Die 
Adressen des Technischen Kundendienstes finden Sie auf der Rückseite dieser Betriebsanleitung. 

GARANTIE 
Daxten garantiert dem Endkunden, dass dieses Produkt für den Zeitraum von 24 Monaten ab 
Kaufdatum frei von Material- und Herstellungsfehlern ist. Tritt während der Garantiezeit ein Fehler auf, 
muss sich der Käufer unverzüglich eine Rücksendegenehmigungsnummer (RMA) von Daxten geben 
lassen. Der Käufer muss  darauf achten, dass diese Rücksendegenehmigungsnummer auf dem 
Packzettel, Kaufnachweis UND AUSSEN AN JEDEM VERSANDKARTON erscheint. Nicht autorisierte 
Rücksendungen oder nicht vorfrankierte Lieferungen werden zurückgewiesen. 
 
Senden Sie das Produkt an die Daxten-Niederlassung, von der Sie es käuflich erworben haben (siehe 
Rückseite). Die oben genannte Garantie ist durch das Eintreten der folgenden Ereignisse, unter denen 
das Produkt bereitgestellt wird, mit allen Mängeln und mit allen unten aufgeführten Garantie-
Verzichterklärungen ungültig: 
Wenn nicht von Daxten genehmigte Kabel an das Scout-System angeschlossen sind.  
Wenn der Defekt bzw. die Störung durch missbräuchliche Verwendung, unsachgemäße Handhabung, 
nicht autorisierte Reparatur oder Einsatz für einen anderen als den Bestimmungszweck verursacht 
wurde. 
Wenn nicht autorisierte Änderungen am Produkt vorgenommen wurden. 
Wenn während eines Produkttransports nicht gemeldete Schäden auftraten. 
Wenn die Schäden auf nicht von Daxten bereitgestellte Geräte oder Software zurückzuführen sind 
bzw. durch diese verursacht wurden. 
Wenn das Gerät mit einem nicht geerdeten oder falsch gepolten Netzstromanschluss verwendet wird. 
Wenn das Produkt in Widerspruch zu einer Anweisung benutzt wird, die in einem Benutzerhandbuch 
oder Anweisungsblatt abgedruckt ist und mit dem Produkt ausgeliefert wurde. 
 
AUSSER WIE IN DIESEM DOKUMENT FESTGELEGT, GEWÄHRT DAXTEN IN KEINERLEI 
HINSICHT IRGENDWELCHE VERTRAGLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN, 
EINSCHLIESSLICH, ABER OHNE EINSCHRÄNKUNG, GARANTIEN DES PRODUKTZUSTANDS, 
DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. 
 
AUSSER WIE VORSTEHEND DARGELEGT, IST DAXTEN IN KEINEM FALL FÜR 
GEWINNVERLUSTE, GESCHÄFTSAUSFALL, SONDER- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER ANDERE 
FINANZIELLE VERLUSTE HAFTBAR, DIE DIREKT ODER INDIREKT DURCH DIE MANGELNDE 
EIGNUNG DES PRODUKTS FÜR IRGENDEINEN ZWECK ODER EINSATZ ENTSTEHEN, ODER 
DURCH IRGENDEINEN DIESBEZÜGLICHEN DEFEKT ODER MANGEL, SELBST WENN DAXTEN 
ODER EIN AUTORISIERTER DAXTEN-HÄNDLER AUF DIE MÖGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHÄDEN 
ODER VERLUSTE HINGEWIESEN WURDE. 
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Unit 5 Distribution Centre 
Shannon Free Zone 
Shannon, Co. Clare 

Ireland 
info.ie@daxten.com

www.daxten.ie
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